

BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----X
FJC SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,

Employer,

SPECIAL AND SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

29-RC-11999

LOCAL 32BJ, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC

Intervenor,

LOCAL 971/550 NATIONAL SECURITY
OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION

Intervenor.
-----X

SPECIAL AND SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION'S
STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO
SEIU LOCAL 32BJ'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW

ARCHER, BYINGTON, GLENNON & LEVINE LLP
425 Broadhollow Road - Suite 425
P. O. Box 9064
Melville, New York 11747-9064
(631) 249-6565

On the Brief:
Robert T. McGovern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
<i>The Petitioned-For Unit</i>	1
<i>The Other Port Sites</i>	2
<i>FJC's and Local 32BJ's Attempt to Accrete the JFK/LaGuardia Airport Bargaining Unit into the Port Consolidated Contract Bargaining Unit</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT ONE	
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY RULED THAT LOCAL 32BJ CANNOT BE ON THE BALLOT BECAUSE IT IS A MIXED GUARD UNION	5
POINT TWO	
THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE ELECTION SHOULD NOT BE DELAYED UNTIL THE BOARD ISSUES A DECISION IN <i>UGL-UNICCO SERVICE COMPANY</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brink's Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 868 (1984)	5-7
<i>Dana Corporation</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49 (2010)	12
<i>Firstline Transportation Security, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 447 (2006)	9
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002)	10
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	10
<i>St. Elizabeth Manor, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 341 (1999)	10
<i>SEIU Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital)</i> , 355 NLRB No. 40 (2010)	4
<i>UGL-UNICCO Service Company</i> , 355 NLRB No. 155 (2010)	10, 12
<i>University of Chicago</i> , 272 NLRB 873 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Watkins Security Agency of D.C., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 12 (2010)	5, 8, 10

Statutes

NLRA § 7	<i>passim</i>
NLRA § 9(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
